RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, KEY AUTHORIZING THE WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT то PURCHASE Α MOBILE CONNECTIVITY TRAILER FROM PELSUE COMPANY, TOTAL AMOUNT FOR Α OF \$236,978.00; PURSUANT TO KEY WEST CODE OF ORDINANCES, SECTIONS 2-844(a) - BRAND NAME, 2-797(1)(b) & (1)(c) - SOLE SOURCE, 2-797 AND (4) (b) - BEST INTEREST; AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS, UPON CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; AUTHORIZING NECESSARY BUDGET ANY TRANSFERS OR ADJUSTMENTS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Resolution 23-267 authorized the acceptance of Department of Homeland Security Port Security Grant award No. EMW-2023-PU-00396-S01, for the acquisition of a Mobile Connectivity Trailer; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of a Pelsue Mobile Connectivity Trailer pursuant to the brand name specifications provisions of Key West Code of Ordinances section 2-844 (a) is permitted and recommended to meet the needs of the Key West Police Department; and WHEREAS, the City Manager has determined that the acquisition of the Pelsue Mobile Connectivity Trailer is in the best interest of the Key West Police Department, pursuant to section 2-797 (4)(b) of the Key West Code of Ordinances; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the purchase of a Pelsue Mobile Connectivity Trailer, in an amount of \$236,978.00, pursuant to Sections 2-844(a), 2-797(1)(b) & (1)(c), and 2-797(4)(b) of the Key West Code of Ordinances is hereby approved.

Section 2: That pursuant to Resolution 23-267, the funds for this purchase will be budgeted in account 0012104 5216400 and is hereby authorized to fully fund this procurement. Any necessary budget transfers or adjustments are hereby authorized.

<u>Section 3</u>: That the City Manager or Designee is authorized to execute necessary documents for this procurement, upon consent of the City Attorney. Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a		
meeting held this	day of	, 2024.
Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of		
the Commission on	day of	, 2024.
Filed with the Clerk on, 2024.		
Mayor Teri Johnston		
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman		
Commissioner Lissette Carey		
Commission	er Mary Lou Hoover	
Commission	er Clayton Lopez	
Commission	er Billy Wardlow	
Commission	er Jimmy Weekley	

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

KERI O'BRIEN, CITY CLERK